

S.T. 04 (11) / 2021

Order No. 19 dtd. 12.04.2023

All the three accused persons Babu Sk. @ Anarul Sk., Safikul Alam @ Alo and Safikul Haque @ Rinku are produced from correctional home. They are remanded to correctional home till 15.05.2023.

To date for production.

No witness is present.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge, who was previously conducting this case, has left acting as prosecutor in this case as informed by Ld. Chief P.P., Serampore. Ld. Chief P.P., Serampore is directed to take step for appointment of Ld. P.P.-in-charge to act as prosecutor in this case. The dates are fixed for evidence according to following schedule:-

To **15.05.2023** for cross-examination of PW-1.

To **16.05.2023** for cross-examination of PW-2.

At this stage a bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Babu Sk. @ Anarul Sk. on the ground stated therein, which is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for the accused and Ld. Chief P.P., Serampore. Perused bail petition and record. Considered.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submits that the accused is innocent and is languishing in jail and as such, he may be enlarged on bail.

Ld. Chief P.P., Serampore vehemently opposes the prayer for bail and submits that the accused is not entitled to bail at this stage.

In this case charge has been framed against the accused persons under section 302/394/412/34 I.P.C. and four witnesses have been examined and their cross-examination is deferred under section 231 Cr.P.C. This is a fit case for custody trial. I am, therefore, not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Hence, prayer for bail of accused is rejected.

Prosecution is directed to take steps for issue of summons and production of alams on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sd/- (Sri M.K. Rai)
A.S.J.

Sd/- (Sri M.K. Rai)

Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Serampore